

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO and ANNE M. ESKER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew M. Epstein
Counsel of Record
William D. Lipkind
Thomas A. Gentile
WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
200 Campus Drive, 4th Floor
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 735-5785 (Telephone)
(973) 624-0808 (Facsimile)
andrew.epstein@wilsonelser.com
william.lipkind@wilsonelser.com
thomas.gentile@wilsonelser.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: December 21, 2016

THE LEX GROUP^{DC} ♦ 1825 K Street, N.W. ♦ Suite 103 ♦ Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0001 ♦ (800) 856-4419 ♦ Fax: (202) 955-0022 ♦ www.thelexgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	10
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT FORFEITURES ARE NECESSARILY NON- DEDUCTIBLE CONFLICTS WITH THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDING IN <i>STEPHENS</i>	10

II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT FORFEITURES ARE NECESSARILY NON-DEDUCTIBLE CONFLICTS WITH THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S HOLDING IN <i>FRESENIUS</i>	15
III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPOSED DISCRETION TO GRANT REMISSION HAS NO BEARING ON THE ECONOMIC REALITY THAT MR. NACCHIO'S FORFEITURE WAS COMPENSATORY IN NATURE.....	18
IV. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL RESULT IN FORUM SHOPPING THAT WILL UNDERMINE CONGRESS'S INTENT THAT THERE BE CONCURRENT JURISDICTION.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
ADDENDUM:	
Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit entered June 10, 2016.....	1a

Order of
The United States Court of Federal Claims
Re: Granting Parties' Joint Motion for
Entry of Stipulated Final Judgment
entered April 30, 2015..... 26a

Order of
The United States Court of Federal Claims
Re: Denying Defendant's Motion for
Summary Judgment
entered June 25, 2014..... 28a

Opinion and Order of
The United States Court of Federal Claims
Re: Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment
entered March 12, 2014 29a

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals for
the Federal Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing
entered September 23, 2016 51a

Judgment of
The United States Court of Federal Claims
entered October 21, 2016 54a

Judgment of
The United States Court of Federal Claims
entered April 30, 2015..... 55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Comm’r.</i> , T.C. Memo 1992-204, 63 T.C.M. (CCH) 2672 (Tax Ct. 1992)	11
<i>Cavaretta v. Comm’r.</i> , T.C. Memo 2010-4, 99 T.C.M. (CCH) 1028 (Tax Ct. 2010)	12, 15
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 763 F.3d 64 (1 st Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephens v. Comm’r.</i> , 905 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 746 F.3d 137 (4 th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 392 F.3d 1002 (9 th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 519 F.3d 1140 (10 th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 555 F.3d 1234 (10 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 585 F.3d 1013 (7 th Cir. 2009)	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 981(e)	20
18 U.S.C. §§ 3771 <i>et seq.</i>	19
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6)	20
21 U.S.C. § 853	20
21 U.S.C. § 853(i)	20
26 U.S.C. § 162(f)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 165	9
26 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	6, 10, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	6, 10, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2641(c)	20
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	15

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 9.8	19
28 C.F.R. § 9.8(e)	19
Treas. Reg. § 1.162-21(b)(2)	5, 12, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of
2000 (“CAFRA”), P.L. 106-185 (2000) 13, 14, 20
